



**LFE CORPORATION BERHAD**  
(Company No: 579343-A)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)**  
For the period ended 30 September 2009

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarters	
	Current year quarter 30.09.2009 RM'000	Preceding year quarter 30.09.2008 RM'000	Current year- to-date 30.09.2009 RM'000	Preceding year period 30.09.2008 RM'000
Revenue	44,269	51,975	112,007	120,934
Cost of sales	(42,737)	(49,333)	(106,440)	(117,161)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>1,532</b>	<b>2,642</b>	<b>5,567</b>	<b>3,773</b>
Other income	1,919	404	5,341	1,593
Operating expenses	-	-	(2,157)	(34)
Administrative expenses	(1,861)	(3,007)	(5,561)	(6,115)
Finance costs	(899)	(987)	(1,732)	(2,062)
Share of profit after tax of associates	-	-	-	-
Income tax expense	691	(948)	1,458	(2,845)
<b>Net Profit/(Loss) for the period</b>	<b>678</b>	<b>(969)</b>	<b>1,415</b>	<b>(2,904)</b>
Attributable to :				
Equity holders of the company	659	(931)	1,397	(2,848)
Minority interests	19	(38)	18	(56)
<b>Profit/(loss) per ordinary share:</b>				
- Basic (cumulative)	0.78	(1.10)	1.65	(3.35)
- Diluted (sen) (Note B13)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2009)

**LFE CORPORATION BERHAD**  
(Company No : 579343-A)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)**

As at 30 September 2009

	Unaudited 30.09.2009 (RM'000)	Audited 31.03.2009 (RM'000)
<b>Assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	5,661	7,975
Land held for property development	3,714	3,714
Investment properties	4,526	4,526
Other investments	-	2,000
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<u>13,901</u>	<u>18,215</u>
Inventories	3,514	2,931
Assets classified as held for sale	(0)	350
Property development cost	2,192	2,010
Trade receivables	93,240	96,621
Amount due from contract customers	21,673	16,773
Amount due from associate company	3,220	2,871
Other receivables	27,846	34,558
Amount due by previous director	26,507	26,507
Fixed deposits with licensed banks	13,838	11,827
Cash and bank balances	12,436	3,828
Tax recoverable	1,192	1,058
<b>Total current assets</b>	<u>205,658</u>	<u>199,334</u>
<b>Total assets</b>	<u><b>219,559</b></u>	<u><b>217,549</b></u>
<b>Equity</b>		
Share capital	84,900	84,900
Share premium	5,218	5,218
Reserve	(50,778)	(51,256)
<b>Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Company</b>	<u>39,340</u>	<u>38,862</u>
Minority interests	694	676
<b>Total equity</b>	<u>40,034</u>	<u>39,538</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Long term borrowings	2,217	2,226
Deferred tax liabilities	-	-
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<u>2,217</u>	<u>2,226</u>
Trade payables	65,915	64,040
Amount due to contract customers	5,656	9,149
Amount due to associate company	38	-
Other payables	46,943	50,376
Amount owing to directors	1,533	1,499
Overdrafts and short term borrowings	57,033	50,562
Taxation	190	159
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<u>177,308</u>	<u>175,785</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<u>179,525</u>	<u>178,011</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<u><b>219,559</b></u>	<u><b>217,549</b></u>
<b>Net assets per share (RM)</b>	<u>0.46</u>	<u>0.46</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2009)

**LFE CORPORATION BERHAD**  
**579343-A)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)**  
**For the second quarter ended 30 September 2009**

	Share capital	Non Share premium	Exchange reserve	Distributable Retained earnings	Total	Minority interests	Total equity
(Unaudited)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)
As at 1 April 2009	84,900	5,218	3,136	(54,392)	38,862	676	39,538
Exchange differences on translation	-	-	(919)	-	(919)	-	(919)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	1,397	1,397	18	1,415
As at 30 September 2009	<b>84,900</b>	<b>5,218</b>	<b>2,217</b>	<b>(52,995)</b>	<b>39,340</b>	<b>694</b>	<b>40,034</b>

	Share capital	Non Share premium	Exchange reserve	Distributable Retained earnings	Total	Minority interests	Total equity
(Unaudited)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)
As at 1 April 2008	84,900	5,218	(829)	(50,464)	38,825	795	39,620
Exchange differences on translation	-	-	3,965	-	3,965	-	3,965
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(3,928)	(3,928)	(119)	(4,047)
Acquisition of new subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
As at 31 March 2009	<b>84,900</b>	<b>5,218</b>	<b>3,136</b>	<b>(54,392)</b>	<b>38,862</b>	<b>676</b>	<b>39,538</b>

**(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2009)**

**LFE CORPORATION BERHAD**  
(Company Bo : 579343-A)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)**  
**For the second quarter ended 30 September 2009**

	Current Year-to-date (RM'000)	Preceding Year Corresponding Period (RM'000)
<b>Cash Flows From Operating Activities</b>		
Profit/(loss) before taxation	1,458	(2,845)
Adjustments for :		
Non-cash items	6,023	1,563
Non-operating items	1,152	1,664
Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes	8,633	382
Changes in working capital		
Net change in current assets	4,079	(18,490)
Net change in current liabilities	(6,479)	14,140
Cash used in operations	6,233	(3,968)
Income taxes (paid)/refund	(167)	(531)
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>6,066</b>	<b>(4,499)</b>
<b>Cash Flows From Investing Activities</b>		
Interest income	445	143
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(657)	(2,015)
Proceed from sale of investment properties	360	1,283
Proceed from sale of property, plant and equipment	501	65
Proceed from sale of quoted shares	-	5,351
<b>Net cash generated from investing activities</b>	<b>649</b>	<b>4,827</b>
<b>Cash Flows From Financing Activities</b>		
Interest expense	(1,732)	(2,062)
Proceeds from short term borrowings	14,868	7,625
Proceeds from long term borrowings	-	742
Repayment of term loans and other bank borrowings	(7,948)	(11,625)
Repayment of hire purchase liabilities	(79)	(79)
Pledge deposit	-	(900)
<b>Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities</b>	<b>5,109</b>	<b>(6,299)</b>
Exchange differences on translation	(825)	1,554
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	10,999	(4,417)
Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of year	(3,272)	217
<b>Cash &amp; cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<b>7,727</b>	<b>(4,200)</b>
<b>Cash &amp; cash equivalents comprise:</b>		
Cash and bank balances	12,436	8,906
Fixed deposits placed with licensed banks	13,838	14,279
Bank overdrafts	(8,874)	(17,712)
	17,400	5,473
Less : Pledged deposit	(9,673)	(9,673)
	<b>7,727</b>	<b>(4,200)</b>

(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2009)

**LFE CORPORATION BERHAD**  
**(Company No: 579343-A)**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**  
**For the second quarter ended 30 September 2009**

**A EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FRS 134**  
**A1 Basis of preparation**

This interim financial report are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions stated in Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities"), including compliance with Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB").

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

This interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the most recent audited financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 31 March 2009. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial period ended 31 March 2009.

**A2 Change in accounting policies**

The significant accounting policies adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2009. The Group has not applied the following accounting standards (including its consequential amendments) and interpretations that have been issued by the MASB but are not yet effective: -

- (i) FRS 8 Operating Segments (effective for financial period beginning on or after 1 July 2009)  
FRS 8 replaces FRS 114/2004 Segment Reporting. The new standard requires a 'management approach', under which segment information is presented on the same basis as that for internal reporting purposes. The Group will apply this standard from financial period beginning on 1 April 2010.

- (ii) FRS 7 Financial Instruments : Disclosures and FRS 139 Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement (both effective for the financial period beginning on 1 January 2010)  
FRS 7 requires disclosures in financial statements that enable users to evaluate the significance of financial instruments of the entity to which is exposed and how these risks are managed. FRS 139 establishes principles for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy and sell non-financial items. Hedge accounting is permitted only under strict circumstances. The Group will apply FRS139 when it takes effect.

- (iii) Amendments to FRS 1 First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards and FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements: Cost of Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled Entity or Associate (effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2010).

The amendment to FRS 1 allows first time adopters of FRS to measure the initial cost of investments in subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities (JCE) and associates either at fair value or the previous carrying amount. This amendment has no impact on the Group. FRS 127 has been amended to deal with situations where a parent reorganises its group by establishing a new entity as its parent. The Group will apply these amendments when effective.

(iv) ICF Interpretation 10: Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment (effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2010).

ICF Interpretation 10 prohibits the impairment losses recognised in an interim period on goodwill and investment in equity instruments and in financial assets carried at cost to be reversed at a subsequent balance sheet date. The Group will apply this standard when effective.

The quarterly financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2009.

### **A3 Audit report of preceding annual financial statements**

The audit report for the financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2009 has expressed the following audit qualification:-

#### **"1. Report on the financial statements**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements which comprise the balance sheet of the Group and of the Company as at 31 March 2009, and the related statements of income, changes in equity and cash flows for the period 1 January 2008 to 31 March 2009, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

The financial statements of the Group and the Company for the year ended 31 December 2007 were audited by another firm of auditors whose report dated 28 October 2008 expressed a qualified opinion on those statements. The auditors were unable satisfy themselves as to the recoverability of the amounts due to the Group by a director of the Company of RM24,144,592 and due to the Company by a subsidiary, LFE International Limited, of RM4,258,568.

#### **1.1 Directors' responsibility for the financial statements**

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the Companies Act 1965 ("Act") and the Approved Accounting Standards for Entities Other Than Private Entities in Malaysia. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

#### **1.2 Auditors' responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Approved Standards on Auditing in Malaysia. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### 1.3 Basis for qualified opinion

As at 31 March 2009, there is an amount due to the Group by a director of the Company of RM26,506,700 where the scheduled full repayment on or before 21 December 2008 has not been met by the director. The amount arose from an undertaking of the director pursuant to advances made for and his profit guarantee obligations of the computer products trading activities carried out by a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, LFE International Limited ("LFEI"), which also gave rise to an amount due to the Company by LFEI as at 31 March 2009 of RM17,497,026. The undertaking is secured by way of a pledge by the director of 25 million ordinary shares in Stanton Technologies Limited ("Stanton Shares"), a company incorporated in Dubai International Financial Centre. The details of the events and key matters relating to the undertaking are as discussed more fully in Note 39 to the financial statements.

The scheduled full repayment of the undertaking amount has not been met by the director and we are also unable to satisfy ourselves as to whether the value of the pledged Stanton Shares provides adequate security to cover any loss that may arise from the non repayment of the undertaking amount. Accordingly, we are unable to satisfy ourselves as to the recoverability of both the amounts due to the Group by the director of RM26,506,700 and due to the Company by LFEI of RM17,497,026.

### 1.4 Qualified opinion

In our opinion, except for the effects of such adjustments, if any, as might have been determined to be necessary had we been able to satisfy ourselves as to the recoverability of the amounts due to the Group by the director and due to the Company by LFEI as explained in paragraph 1.3, the financial statements have been properly drawn up in accordance with the Act and the Approved Accounting Standards for Entities Other Than Private Entities in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 31 March 2009, and of their financial performance and their cash flows for the period 1 January 2008 to 31 March 2009.

### 2. Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

In accordance with the requirements of the Act, we also report on the following:

- (a) In our opinion, the accounting and other records and the registers required by the Act to be kept by the Company and by its subsidiaries incorporated in Malaysia of which we have acted as auditors have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.
- (b) We have considered the financial statements and the auditors' reports thereon of the subsidiaries of which we have not acted as auditors, as indicated in Note 13 to the financial statements, being financial statements that have been included in the Group's financial statements.
- (c) We are satisfied that the financial statements of the subsidiaries that have been consolidated with the Company's financial statements are in form and content appropriate and proper for the purposes of the preparation of the Group's financial statements and we have received satisfactory information and explanations required by us for those purposes.
- (d) The auditors' reports on the financial statements of the subsidiaries were not subject to any qualification material in relation to the Group's financial statements and did not include any comment made under Section 174(3) of the Act.

### 3. Other matters

This report is made solely to the members of the Company, as a body, in accordance with Section 174 of the Act and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility to any other person for the content of this report. "

**A4 Seasonality or cyclicity factors**

For the period under review, the business operations of the Group were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

**A5 Unusual and extraordinary items**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current quarter and financial period-to-date under review.

**A6 Changes in accounting estimates**

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial year that have a material effect in the current quarter and financial period-to-date results.

**A7 Debts and equity securities**

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the financial period-to-date under review.

**A8 Dividends paid**

No dividend was paid for the current quarter and financial period-to-date under review.

**A9 Segmental reporting**

6 months period ended 30 September 2009	Distribution of				Consolidated RM'000
	Electrical & mechanical RM'000	Property & investment holding RM'000	consumer electronics products RM'000	Elimination RM'000	
External Sales	1,142	-	4,296	-	5,438
Malaysia	106,569	-	-	-	106,569
Overseas	107,711	-	4,296	-	112,007
Total revenue					

**RESULTS**

Operating profit/(loss)	2,744	331	115	-	3,190
Interest expense	(1,716)	-	(16)	-	(1,732)
Income tax	(23)	-	(20)	-	(43)
(Loss)/profit after tax	1,005	331	79	-	1,415
Minority interest					(18)
Net profit					1,397

6 months period ended 30 September 2008	Distribution of				Consolidated RM'000
	Electrical & mechanical RM'000	Property & investment holding RM'000	consumer electronics products RM'000	Elimination RM'000	
External Sales	34,144	-	4,881	-	39,025
Malaysia	81,909	-	-	-	81,909
Overseas	116,053	-	4,881	-	120,934
Total revenue					

**RESULTS**

Operating profit/(loss)	(712)	(496)	424	-	(784)
Interest expense	(2,044)	-	(17)	-	(2,061)
Profit guaranteee					0
Income tax	(46)	-	(13)	-	(59)
(Loss)/profit after tax	(2,802)	(496)	394	-	(2,904)
Minority interest					56
Net profit					(2,848)



**A10 Carrying amount of revalued assets**

The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward without amendment from the previous audited financial statements.

**A11 Material events subsequent to balance sheet date**

There has no arisen any events subsequent to the end of the financial period that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the current interim financial period.

**A12 Changes in the composition of the Group**

There were no changes in the compositions of the Group during the period under review.

**A13 Capital commitments**

There are no material commitments except for as follows :-

	30.09.09 RM'000	30.09.08 RM'000
Contracted but not provided for in the accounts for investment	600	-
	<u>600</u>	<u>-</u>

**A14 Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets**

The changes in contingent liabilities of the Company and the Group since the date of the last financial statements to the date of this report are as follows:

	1.04.2009 RM'000	Changes RM'000	30.09.2009 RM'000
Corporate guarantees issued to financial institutions in respect of credit facilities granted to subsidiary companies	152,300	-	152,300
Corporate guarantees given to suppliers of raw materials purchased by subsidiary companies	7,000	-	7,000
Performance Bonds issued in respect of due performance of contracts awarded to a subsidiary company	628	-	628
Corporate guarantees issued to financial institutions in respect of credit facilities granted to a jointly control operations	30,174	-	30,174
Letter of guarantee issued by a subsidiary to a third party for a contract awarded	250	-	250
	<u>190,352</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>190,352</u>

#### A15 Related party transactions

The Group and the Company had the following transactions with related parties during the financial year.

	Current 30.09.2009 RM'000	Cumulative period ended 30.09.2009 RM'000
<b>Transactions with key management personnel</b>		
<b>Rental expenses paid to a director</b>		
# - Lew New Choi	18	37
<b>Transactions with a company in which a director and substantial shareholder has interests</b>		
<b>Rental expenses payable</b>		
# - Megaduct Systems (M) Sdn Bhd	*	65
130		
<b>Maintenance charges</b>		
# - Megaduct Systems (M) Sdn Bhd	*	8
19		
<b>Purchases of materials</b>		
# - Megaduct Technology Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Mayduct Technology Sdn Bhd)	0	1
<b>Contract revenue receivable from a company in which a substantial shareholder has interests</b>		
# - Kejuruteraan Rayton Sdn Bhd	0.0	0.5
# - District Cooling Systems	0	1
# These transactions have been entered into under negotiated terms.		

**B Additional information required by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad listing requirements**

**B1 Review of performance**

For the quarter under review, the Group achieved revenue of RM 44.3 mil which is 15% lower compared with the previous year's corresponding quarter. For the current year to date, the Group recorded revenue of RM 112 mil representing 7% lower compared with the previous year's corresponding period. The lower revenue was attributable to lower contribution from the construction activities undertaken by the Group.

However, despite lower revenue as explained, the Group achieved profit after taxation amounted to RM 1.4 mil for the six months financial period under 30 September 2009 compared with a loss of RM2.9 mil in the

**B2 Comparison between the current quarter and immediate preceding quarter**

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded revenue and profit after taxation of RM 44.3 mil and RM 678,000 respectively compared to revenue and profit after taxation of RM 67.7 mil and RM 737,000 respectively in the immediate preceding quarter.

**B3 Prospects for the Current Financial Year**

Year 2009/2010 will remain challenging for the Group due to the continued global financial crisis.

Meanwhile, barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group is confident of achieving satisfactory financial results for the remaining period of the financial year ending 31 March 2010.

**B4 Variance of profit forecast**

Not applicable as the Group did not publish any profit forecast.

**B5 Tax expense / (Credit)**

	Current quarter ended		Cumulative period ended	
	30.09.2009	30.09.2008	30.09.2009	30.09.2008
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Malaysian income tax	12	13	20	41
Overseas taxation	1	8	23	18
Tax expense / (Credit)	<u>13</u>	<u>21</u>	<u>43</u>	<u>59</u>

**B6 Sale of unquoted investments and properties**

There were no sale of unquoted investments for the quarter under review and financial period-to-date.

**B7 Purchase or disposal of quoted securities**

There were no purchases of quoted securities for the current quarter under review.

**B8 Status of corporate proposals announced**

There was no corporate proposals announced as at the reporting date.

**B9 Borrowings and debt securities**

Details of the Group's borrowings (which are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia) as at 30 September 2009 are as follows:

	<b>30.09.2009</b>	<b>30.03.2009</b>
	RM'000	RM'000
<b>Short Term Borrowings</b>		
Bank Overdraft	8,875	9,254
Revolving Credit	14,808	3,048
Banker's acceptance	-	489
Term loan	33,235	37,628
Hire purchase	115	143
	<u>57,033</u>	<u>50,562</u>
<b>Long Term Borrowings</b>		
Term loan	2,061	2,019
Hire purchase	156	207
	<u>2,217</u>	<u>2,226</u>
<b>Total</b>	<u>59,250</u>	<u>52,788</u>

**B10 Off balance sheet financial instruments**

As at the reporting date, the Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments.

**B11 Changes in material litigation**

Save as previously disclosed, there were no changes in material litigation, including the status of pending material litigation since the previous quarter to a date not earlier than 7 days from the date of the interim financial statements.

**B12 Dividend**

No interim dividend has been recommended for the current quarter under review.

**B13 Earnings per share****(a) Basic earnings per share**

The basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group's net profit/ (loss) for the period by the weighted average number of shares in issue.

	3 months ended		Comparative	
	30.09.2009	30.09.2008	30.09.2009	30.09.2008
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (sen)				
From continuing operations	0.78	(1.10)	1.65	(3.35)
From discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-
(i) Net profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders of the Company ('000)	659	(930)	1,397	(2,848)
From continuing operations	-	-	-	-
From discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-
(ii) Total ordinary shares issued ('000)	84,900	84,900	84,900	84,900
(iii) Weighted average number of shares	84,900	84,900	84,900	84,900

**(b) Diluted earnings per share**

The Group does not have in issue any financial instrument or other contract that may entitle its holder to ordinary shares and therefore, dilutive to its basic earnings per share.

**B14 Authorised for issue**

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 25th Nov 2009.